
Year 1951-52 No. 2 

BOARD OF REGENTS 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
September 29, 1951 

A meeting of the Executive Committee of the Board 
of Regents was held in the Regents' Room on Saturday, 
September 29, 195 1, at nine-thirty o'clock. 

Present: Regent Quinlivan, presiding; Regents, Bell, 
Gainey, Jones, Malkerson, Novak, and Skyberg, and Presi- 
dent Morrill : 

Voted to approve the minutes of the following meet- 
ings : 

Board of Regents of January 12, 1951 
Board of Regents of Febuary 9, 1951 
Board of Regents of March 9, 1951 
Board of Regents of April 13, 1951 

Voted to approve the following amendments of minutes : 
December 15, 1950, sabbatical furlough for Ruth E Boynton 

Professor Director Students Health Service March 1 to July 31, 
1951 to read March 1 to July 15, 1951 

February 9, 1951, leave of absence without salary for Robert 
J Falk Junior Student Counselor Administration Duluth Branch 
June 16, 1951 to June 15, 1952 to read October 1, 1951 to June 30, 
1952 

May 11, 1951, appointment of Helmut A Zander Professor 
School of Dentistry at  the rate of $10,100 Term A beginning July 1, 
1951 to read beginning September 1, 1951 

June 16, 1951, appointment of Herbert M Bosch Professor 
School of Public Health at  the rate of $8,500 Term B beginning 
September 16, 1951 to read beginning December 16, 1951 

June 16, 1951 termination of George Hauser to  be cancelled 
June 16, 1951, leave of absence for Paul L Holmer Associate 

Professor Philosophy with salary for the fall quarter of 1951-52 
and without salary for the winter and spring quarters of 1951-52 
to be cancelled 

Voted to approve the following salary lists corrections : 
June 9, 1950, John Verrill Professional Education Division 

Duluth Branch promotion from Instructor to Assistant Professor 
to be cancelled 
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June 13, 1951, Helmut A Zander Professor School of Dentistry 
from $9,500 Term A to $10,100 Term A 

June, 13, 1951, .Walter 0 Lundberg Professor Agricultural 
Biochemistry and Director Hormel Institute from $8,500 Term A 
to $9,500 Term A 

Voted to approve the following budget corrections for 
1951-52 : 

54-2021, Robert G Prestemon Research Fellow at $2,200 Term . . 
AH50 to be deleted 

1-2032, Leon Festinger Associate Professor of Psychology at 
$9,500 Term A to be noted as beginning August 1, 1951 

10-2026, Arthur L Johnson to be reinstated in the budget as 
Instructor Sociology at $4.510 Term B 

16-2243, Lauriii E Anderson Instructor West Central School 
and Experiment Station at $2,530 Term D leave of absence without 
salary for 1951-52 for graduate study leave notation to be cancelled 

8-2301, Richard A Swigart Instructor Anatomy at  $2,600 Term 
BH30 to read BH65 

46-2303, Charles J Balogh Medical Fellow Medicine at  $1,289' 
plus maintenance Term A to read $1,231' plus maintenance Term A 

42-2311, Dale W Drake Clinical Instructor Surgery at $3,600 
Term AHX80 to be deleted 

17-2311, Timothy Noonan Medical Fellow Surgery at  $1,711r 
Term A to be deleted 

1-2503, Evelyn Deno Research Associate Institute of Child 
Welfare to read Instructor 

36-3020, Betty B Knous name to be deleted and Elizabeth E 
Midkiff name inserted in place 

5-6101, Norbert H Colhoff Building Caretaker Physical Plant 
a t  $2,460 Term A to be deleted 

33-6101, Harold Lund Building Caretaker Physical Plant at 
$2,388 Term A to be deleted 

140-6101, Mihal Skwar Building Caretaker Physical Plant a t  
$2,460 Term A to be deleted 

18-7207, Jeanette K Lowry Medical Fellow Students Health 
Service at $1,720' Term A to read $1,711' Term A 

2-7430, Robert M Meehl Supervisor of Golf Club House 
University Recreation Field at $1,904 plus house at  $40 per month 
to read $1,624 plus house at $40 per month 

Voted to approve the following budget corrections, 
1951-52 and June 13, 1951 salary list corrections: 

15-1 102, Gonard Roncone ~ a g o r e r  General Storehouse at  
$2,604 Term A T  to read $2,676 

74-1107, Frank Garbett Librarian Librarv at $3.624 Term A . , 
to read $3,720 Term A 

165-2120, William R Hoffman Principal Laboratory Attendant 
Chemistry at $3,336 Term AX to read $3,048 Term AX 

32-2220, Mary E Holt Clerk-Typist School of Home Eco- 
nomics at $1,980 Term A to $2,040 Term A 



21-2226, Mary Baker Junior Librarian Veterinary Medicine 
at  $3,528 Term A to $3,768 Term A 

48-2243, John V Lubbers Assistant Herdsman West Central 
School and Experiment Station at  $732 Term A to read $2,784 
Term A 

11-2304, Robert A Bradley to be added as Medical Fellow 
Obstetrics and Gynecology at  $1,711' Term A on military leave 
of absence without salary 

13-2402, Ann Schutta Senior Clerk University of Minnesota 
Hospitals a t  $2,676 Term A to $2,748 Term A 

31-2403. Ann Scott General Staff Nurse University of Min- 
nesota Hospitals a t  $3,024 Term A to $3,120 Term A 

26-2403, Robert B Tracht Clinical Assistant Professor and 
Refractionist University of Minnesota Hospitals a t  $2,175 Term 
AH50 to $2,760 Term AH50 

49-2409, Frances Fuller Food Service Worker University of 
Minnesota Hospitals at $2,220 Term A to $2,280 Term A 

18-2800, Vera R Carlsson Librarian Law School at  $3,504 
Term A to $3,624 Term A 

19-2800. Marv E Lewis Librarian Law School a t  $3,504 Term 
A to $3,624 ~ e r m  A 

17-2800, Arlette M Soderberg Librarian Law School at $3,792 
Term A to $3,912 Term A 

6-4004. Saul N Wernick Program Supervisor Radio Broad- 
casting at  '$4,200 Term A to $4,206 Term AX 

20-4004, William J Connell to be added as Radio Program 
Supervisor Radio Broadcasting at  $4,200 Term A on military 
leave of absence without salary 

28-7019, Talitha Andreas Custodial Worker Comstock Hall 
a t  $2,208 Term A to $2,280 Term A 

26-7019. Inna Danielsen Custodial Worker Comstock Hall a t  
$2,208 ~ e r m  A-to $2,280 Term A 

17-7019, Josephine M Dee Food Service Worker Comstock 
Hall at $2,208 Tim A to $2,280 Term A 

18-7019. Clara Fried Food Service Worker Comstock Hall 
at $2,208 Term A to $2,280 Term A 

27-7019, Eleanor K Johnson Custodial Worker Comstock 
Hall at $2,208 Term A to-$2,280 Term A 

23-7019. Karen Tohnson Custodial Worker Comstock Hall - . . - - . - - - - - . - -- - - - ~ -  ~ 

at  $2,208 ~ k r m  A toW$2,280 Term A 
24-7019. Clara Koehler Custodial Worker Comstock Hall at 

$2,208 ~ e r m  A to $2,280 Term A 
20-7019, Helen C Krefft Custodial Worker Comstock Hall 

a t  $2,208 Term A to $2,280 Term A 
16-7019, Grace A Larson Food Service Worker Comstock 

Hall a t  $2,208 Term A to $2,280 Term A 
15-7019, Hulda M Olson Food Service Worker Comstock 

Hall at $2,208 Term A to $2,280 Term A 
22-7019, Marie P Theis Custodial Worker Comstock Hall 

a t  $2,208 Term A to $2,280 Term A 



1-8486, Charles U Lowe Assistant Professor W K Kellogg 
Foundation for Postgraduate Medical Education at  $6,000 Term 
AHT84 to $6,000 Term A 

Voted to approve the following retirements : 
The following to retire as Professors Emeritus Mayo Founda- 

tion without salary effective September 16, 1951 
Walter C Alvarez Edward C Kendall 
William L Benedict Henry W Meyerding 
Harry H Bowing Robert D Mussey 
Albert C Broders Gordon B New 
Norman M Keith Russell M Wilder 

Della G Drips to retire as Associate Professor Emeritus Mayo 
Foundation without salary effective September 16, 1951 

Bert E Hempstead to retire as Associate Professor Emeritus 
Mayo Foundation without salary effective September 16, 1951 

David M Berkman to retire as Assistant Professor Emeritus 
Mayo Foundation without salary effective September 16, 1951 

Roy S Callaway Purchasing Agent Comptroller to retire on 
State Employees Retirement effective August 15, 1951 

Voted to approve the following terminations of em- 
ployment : 

Joe L Franklin, Jr Professor and Head Chemical Engineering 
effective at time of appointment September 16, 1951 

Allan Hemingway Professor School of Veterinary Medicine 
and Physiology effective August 31, 1951 

Francis J Braceland Professor Mayo Foundation without 
salary effective June 30, 1951 

Paul R Wendt Associate Professor General Education effec- 
tive July 25, 1951 

Benjamin Spock Associate Professor Mayo Foundation with- 
out salary effective June 30, 1951 

Thomas H Ige Associate Professor Social Studies Duluth 
Branch effective August 30, 1951 

Jane Dyer Assistant Professor School of Social Work effective 
June 15, 1951 

Raymond M Dodson Assistant Professor Organic Chemistry 
effective June 15, 1951 

Marian W Thornton Assistant Professor School of Public 
Health effective June 15, 1951 

Harold A Delp Assistant Professor General Education effec- 
tive July 15, 1951 

Sallie A Fisher Assistant Professor Science and Mathematics 
Duluth Branch effective June 15, 1951 

Ezra W Geddes Assistant Professor Social Studies Duluth 
Branch effective August 30, 1951 

Colonel Raymond E Duke Assistant Professor Military Sci- 
ence Department without salary effective June 24, 1951 



Charles U Lowe Assistant Professor Kellogg Foundation for 
Postgraduate Medical Education effective September 30, 1951 

Lieutenant Colonel Leonard P Zagelow Assistant Professor 
Military Science Department without salary effective June 29, 1951 

L Margaret Kraemer Research Associate Medicine Research 
Funds effective June 30, 1951 

William B Berget Lecturer School of Architecture effective 
June 15, 1951 

Arlene B Heist Instructor Administration College of Science 
Literature and the Arts effective August 31, 1951 

Irene Klevens Instructor Administration College of Science 
Literature and the Arts effective August 13, 1951 

Lillian Feder Instructor English effective August 16, 1951 
John D Davies Instructor History effective June 15, 1951 
Robert Endleman Instructor General Studies effective August 

13, 1951 
Nell H Swanson, Jr Instructor General Studies effective 

August 14, 1951 
Harry V Ball, J r  Instructor Sociology effective June 15, 1951 
Reginald A H Robson Instructor Sociology effective June 15, 

1951 
John T Dugan Instructor Speech and Theatre Arts effective 

July 25, 1951 
Keith M Engar Instructor Speech and Theatre Arts effective 

August 10, 1951 
Gerhard Friedrich Instructor Speech and Theatre Arts effec- 

tive August 29, 1951 
William E McDaniel Instructor Agricultural Economics ef- 

fective August 31, 1951 
Ralph C Wands Instructor Agricultural Biochemistry effective 

July 20, 1951 
Arnold G Nelson Instructor Rhetoric effective August 2, 1951 
The following Instructors Northwest School and Experiment 

Station 
Effective Date 

Richard M Jackson March 31, 1951 
Donna M Kissel August 24, 1951 
William C Sundberg August 24, 1951 
Verna I Stokke August 24, 1951 

Thea Myren Instructor Senior Clinic Nurse Northwest School 
and Experiment Station effective July 30, 1951 

Nicholas C Hightower Instructor Physiology effective June 
15, 1951 

Helen J Bozicevich Instructor School of Public Health effec- 
tive June 15, 1951 

Marjory E Lewis Instructor School of Public Health effective 
June 15, 1951 

Blocker H Joslin Clinical Instructor Psychiatry and Neurology 
without salary effective August 4, 1951 



James B Bush Clinical Instructor School of Dentistry effective 
Aurrust 27. 1951 

- ~ l v i n ' ~  Donahoo Instructor Agricultural Education effective 
August 24, 1951 

David H Cook Instructor University High School effective 
July 20, 1951 

Oiva Pesonen Instructor University High School effective 
July 18, 1951 

Jean G Smith Instructor and Librarian University High 
School effective July 18, 1951 

Verne W Moss Instructor School of Business Administration 
effective August 21, 1951 

I-Nien Chien Instructor School of Business Administration 
effective June 15, 1951 

Douglas M Dearden Instructor General College effective July 
18, 1951 

Taimi M Ranta Instructor Professional Education Duluth 
Branch effective August 22, 1951 

Lucille Teppen Instructor Professional Education Dulutl~ 
Branch effective June 15, 1951 

Eleanor Hansen Instructor Physical Education for Women 
effective June 15, 1951 

Ralph E Walter Research Fellow International Relations and 
Area Studies effective June 15, 1951 

Gideon Gelernter Research Fellow Chemistry Research Funds 
effective August 31, 1951 

Thomasine Thomas Research Fellow Chemistry Research 
Funds effective September 15, 1951 

Leon C Bonrud Research Fellow Radiology and Physical Medi- 
cine Research Funds effective June 30, 1951 

Arleen B Kirk Swift County Home Agent Agricultural Ex- 
tension Service effective July 11, 1951 

Margaret E Nelson Marshall County Home Agent Agri- 
cultural Extension Service effective July 31, 1951 

Arthur N Collins Teaching Assistant English effective August 
8, 1951 

Darrell I Drucker Teaching Assistant English effective July 
28, 1951 

The following Teaching Assistants General Studies 
Effective Date 

Charles B Gullans August 31, 1951 
William Maehl August 21, 1951 
Joan Mooney August 14, 1951 
J Kingsley Widmer August 31. 1951 

~ r n o l d  ~ i d e r s o n  Teaching Assistant speech and Theatre Arts 
effective August 28, 1951 

Edward D Henze Teaching Assistant Inorganic Chemistry 
effective August 6, 1951 



Lorraine Robell Teaching Assistant Inorganic Chemistry effec- 
tive August 7, 1951 

Robert S Schechter Teaching Assistant Chemical Engineering 
effective August 6, 1951 

- 
Paul H Anderson Teaching Assistant School of Mines and 

Metallurgy effective July 31, 1951 
Lawrence A Boggs Teaching Assistant Agricultural Bio- 

chemistry effective July 20, 1951 
Margaret A Oliver Teaching Assistant School of Home Eco- 

nomics effective July 23, 1951 
Lowell H Storms Teaching Assistant School of Public Health 

effective August 6, 1951 
Robert 0 Fetvedt Teaching Assistant Library Instruction ef- 

fective August 31, 1951 
Sergeant Walter E Wockenfuss Teaching Assistant Military 

Science Department without salary effective August 14, 1951 
Charles A Perry Research Assistant Political Science effective 

June 15, 1951 
Donald E Cadwell Research Assistant School of Mines and 

Metallurgy effective August 31, 1951 
Joseph R Thysell Research Assistant Agronomy and Plant 

Genetics effective June 15, 1951 
Mary W Loewus Teaching Assistant Agricultural Biochemis- 

try effective July 20, 1951 
Sherwood 0 Berg Research Assistant Agricultural Economics 

Experiment Station Funds effective August 8, 1951 
Andrew Vanvig Research Assistant Agricultural Economics 

Experiment Station Funds effective July 18, 1951 
Ira Aaron Research Assistant General Education effective 

June 15, 1951 
Velvl W Greene Research Assistant Dairy Husbandry Re- 

search Funds effective June 15, 1951 
Ronald M Gabrielson Research Assistant Bacteriology and 

Immunology Research Funds effective September 15, 1951 (trans- 
ferred to miscellaneous payroll) 

Wayne Jacob Research Assistant Scandinavian Area Program 
effective May 31, 1951 

Robert S Abernathy Medical Fellow Medicine effective June 
30, 1951 

Robert C Bolin Medical Fellow Medicine effective at time of 
appointment July 1, 1951 

Margaret Hunter Medical Fellow Medicine effective at time of 
appointment July 1, 1951 

Murray G Atnikov Medical Fellow Surgery effective July 8, 
1951 (transferred to miscellaneous payroll) 

Chen H Tchao Medical Fellow Surgery effective July 15, 
1951 

Robert P Jeub Medical Fellow Psychiatry and Neurology effec- 
tive June 30, 1951 



The following Medical Fellows Mayo Foundation 
Effective Date 

Lewis G Allen, J r  June 15, 1951 
Sibyl B Beckett August 31, 3951 
William C Doust June 30, 1951 
Walter R Eberlein June 30, 1951 
Marvin M Gibson July 1, 1951 
John S Hattox June 30, 1951 
Robert F Kimbrough June 30, 1951 
Edward R Meadows June 30, 1951 
Raymond V Randall June 30, 1951 
Walter E Weber June 30, 1951 

Roy W Dickman Medical Fellow Ancker Hospital Graduate 
Medical Education Fund effective June 30, 1951 

William H Goodnow Medical Fellow Ancker Hospital Gradu- 
ate Medical Education Fund effective June 30, 1951 

Gene M Lasater Non-service Fellow Psychiatry and Neurology 
Research Funds effective August 31, 1951 

The following in the Comptroller's office 
Effective Date 

Dorothy Brungard Secretary August 13, 1951 
Betty Lou Freberg Clerk August 16, 1951 
Phyllis House Secretary August 15, 1951 
Dorthea M Tensen Senior Clerk August 15. 1951 
Constance Wall Senior Key Punch 

- 
Operator August 17, !951 

The following in the Dean of Stuudents Student Activltles - 
Bureau 

Effective Date 
Gloria M Grothe Senior Secretary October 16, 1951 
Karol A Kaiser Student Personnel Worker July 31, 1951 
C John LaVine Student Personnel Worker July 13, 1951 
Eileen K Shapiro Clerk-Typist July 13, 1951 

The following in the Dean of Students Student Counseling 
Bureau 

Effective Date 
Ferne C Aune Clerk-Typist September 5, 1951 
Betty Buettner Psychometric Assistant August 31, 1951 
Marion Crain Clerk-Typist August 27, 1951 
Vera P Dunphy Test Scoring Machine 

Operator July 13, 1951 
Shirley M Holt Junior Student Personnel 

Worker September 11, 1951 
Elizabeth Karli Test Scoring Machine 

Operator August 2, 1951 
Jeanne F Martin Clerk August 31, 1951 

Harry B Funk Office Supervisor Dean of Students Student 
Counseling Bureau effective June 29, 1951 (transferred to miscel- 
laneous payroll) 



Mary E Kaul Clerk-Typist Dean of Students Student Coun- 
seling Bureau effective July 15, 1951 (transferred to miscellaneous 
payroll) 

The following in the Dean of Students Speech and Hearing 
Clinic 

Effective Date 
Joy M Lillehei Student Personnel Worker August 31, 1951 
Emily L Oleston Secretary July 31, 1951 
Marion E Watson Student Personnel Worker August 31, 1951 

Jean M Obernolte Secretary Dean of Students Disciplinary 
Counseling Office effective September 24, 1951 

The following in Admissions and Records 
Effective Date 

Clarice J Anderson Clerk-Typist September 14, 1951 
Beverly J Davis Clerk July 31, 1951 
Madeline Devery Clerk August 27, 1951 
Jeanne M Jensen Secretary August 17, 1951 
Jane M Klingle Senior Clerk August 17, 1951 
Ila M Linnell Clerk June 25, 1951 
Marion M Rockowitz Clerk August 27, 1951 
Joan N Smith Senior Clerk-Typist August 10, 1951 
Annette Vickerman Clerk-Typist August 17, 1951 

Mary C Christen Clerk Office of Civil Service Personnel 
effective September 20, 1951 

The following in Alumni Relations 
Effective Date 

Ruth M Fender Secretary September 4, 1951 
Doris Hanson Clerk-Typist August 9, 1951 
Jean D Spaulding Clerk August 15, 1951 

Elaine T Buley Clerk-Typist Alumni Relations effective Sep- 
tember 5, 1951 (transferred to miscellaneous payroll) 

Richard E Behm Truck Driver General Storehouse effective 
June 29, 1951 (transferred to miscellaneous payroll) 

Clarence W Dahl Senior Clerk General Storehouse effective 
August 14, 1951 

Joyce F Anderson Senior Clerk-Typist University Relations 
effective September 7, 1951 

The following in the Library 
Effective Date 

Donna Casey Clerk 
Robbin P Claybourne Senior Clerk 
Carol Hillman Clerk 
Patricia McCarron Senior Clerk-Typist 
Patricia Peeke Junior Librarian 
Helen Wik Librarian 
Marilyn M Wilson Senior Clerk 

Theodore C Sjoding Student Personnel 
Veterans Affairs effective July 16, 1951 

July 10, 1951 
August 31, 1951 

June 29, 1951 
July 31, 1951 

August 31, 1951 
August 31, 1951 
August 2, 1951 

Worker Bureau of 



The following in Protection and Investigation effective June 
30. 1951 

Gordon L Blomquist Watchman 
Eino W Johnson Watchman 
Gustav E Larson Watchman 
Earl S Myers Watchman 
Francis 0 Peterson Senior Watchman 
Fernon S Sherman Watchman 
Martin J Standing Watchman 
F Oscar Swanson Watchman 
Hugo C F Swanson Watchman 

Walter D Johnson Patrolman Protection and Investigation 
effective July 31, 1951 

Anton J Munson Watchman Protection and Investigation 
effective June 30, 1951 (transferred to miscellaneous payroll) 

Marilyn T Abels Clerk-Typist English effective September 
14. 1951 

Jeanne B Cunningham Secretary Music effective September 
11 1951 - - , ----  

John Simon General Mechanic Physics effective June 29, 1951 
(transferred to miscellaneous payroll) 

Ardean Sveum General Mechanic Physics effective August 3, 
1951 --"- 

Herbert D Smith Laboratory Animal Attendant Psychology 
effective October 22, 1951 

Darlene I McClanahan Secretary Engineering Experiment 
Station effective August 31, 1951 

Ethel D Super Secretary Engineering Experiment Station ef- 
fective at time of appointment July 1, 1951 

Betty Christensen Clerk-Stenographer Mathematics and Me- 
chanics effective Tulv 17. 1951 

Evelyn E E'iGage' Secretary Mathematics and Mechanics 
effective August 24, 1951 

Tony G Psyhogios Laboratory Technical Assistant School of 
Chemistry effective June 15, 1951 

Rene 0 Thune Storehouse Stock Clerk School of Chemistry 
effective September 18, 1951 

Carole L Kaeder Secretary Dairy Husbandry effective July 
31. 1951 (transferred to miscellaneous ~avro l l )  

' R Irene Edberg Senior Secretary 'Erkom6logy and Economic 
Zoology effective September 30, 1951 

William T Savolainen Forestry Foreman School of Forestry 
effective July 9, 1951 

Mary J Armstrong Clerk-Typist Horticulture effective August 
31 1951 --, ---- 

Norma F Edman Secretary Plant Pathology and Botany effec- 
tive August 6, 1951 

Margaret Koo Clerk-Typist School of Veterinary Medicine 
effective September 15, 1951 



The following in Agricultural Extension Service 
Effective Date 

Marcella L Carlson Clerk-Typist July 5, 1951 
May L Lundgren Senior Clerk-Typist September 17, 1951 
Barbara C Newberg Clerk August 9, 1951 
Allie U Uyehara Senior Clerk-Typist September 6, 1951 

Ruth F Zink Senior Secretary Agricultural Short Courses 
effective August 31, 1951 (transferred to miscellaneous payroll) 

Albert Richert Operating Engineer West Central School and 
Experiment Station effective August 15, 1951 (transferred to 
miscellaneous payroll) 

Wallace C Pryor Laborer Dairy Husbandry Experiment Sta- 
tion Funds effective June 20, 1951 

Bettysue Clough Senior Clerk Administration College of Medi- 
cal Sciences effective June 26, 1951. 

Alice E Pierce Junior Scient~st Obstetrics and Gynecology 
effective Tune 30. 1951 

viola L ~ i k n s  Secretary Ophthalmology and Otolaryngolog~~ 
effective .4ugust 9, 1951 

Muriel A Harrison Secretary Pathology effective August 24, 
1951 

Betty J Turner Secretary Pathology effective August 3, 1951 
Cynthia C Peterson Secretary Physiology effective August 22, 
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Jacqueline D O'Connell Clerk-Typist Surgery effective June 
15, 1951 

Nancy A Boggs Clerk-Stenographer School of Nursing effec- 
tive June 30, 1951 

Phyllis Lobdell Clerk-Typist School of Nursing effective June 
15, 1951 

Betty P Rosolack Senior Clerk-Typist Nursery School effec- 
tive July 20, 1951 

Edith Z Helman Laboratory Technologist School of Dentistry 
effective June 30, 1951 (transferred to miscellaneous payroll) 

The following in the Law School 
Effective Date 

Marion N Brooks Secretary August 1, 1951 
Orpha R Gilmore Senior Clerk-Typist August 14, 1951 
Margery A Hagerla Secretary August 22, 1951 
Mary E Lewh Librarian September 14, 1951 

Jeanne K Nieland Senior Clerk Administration College of 
Education effective September 12, 1951 

Margaret F Olson Clerk-Typist Administration College of 
Education effective September 21, 1951 

Bernice M Vaughn Clerk-Typist Administration College of 
Education effective August 28, 1951 

Lois C Andre Secretary Bureau of Educational Research effec- 
tive July 20, 1951 

Yvonne J Hodgdon General Staff Nurse University Ele- 
mentary School effective June 15, 1951 



Ruth R Hall Secretary Graduate School effective June 30, 
1951 - -  - -  

Lilas J Kammer Senior Clerk-Typist Graduate School effective 
September 6, 1951 

June P McCartney Senior Clerk-Typist School of Business 
Administration effective August 17, 1951 

Dina R Fischbein Secretary School of Business Administration 
Industrial Relations Center effective July 31, 1951 

Josephine S Welch Junior Scientist School of Business Ad- 
ministration Industrial Relations Center effective at time of appoint- 
ment July 1. 1951 

Helen J Andersen Principal Clerk Administration Duluth 
Branch effective July 17, 1951 

Pauline C Balik Secretary Administration Duluth Branch 
effective Se~tember 6. 1951 

Doris j Fall secretary Military Science Department effective 
September 14, 1951 

Janet F Kopietz Secretary Naval Science Department effective 
.Julv 10. 1951 - - .  

Inez G Carlson Secretary Extension Classes effective Sep- 
tember 18, 1951 

Evelyn Bellman Clerk-Typist Correspondence Study Instruc- 
tion effective August 14. 1951 

Vernon L 1sYhmael concerts and Lectures Adviser Community 
Program Service effective September 14, 1951 

Arnold Rosenberg Radio Program Supervisor Radio Broad- 
casting effective August 14, 1951 

Joan A Lane Clerk-Stenographer Municipal Reference Bureau 
effective June 30, 1951 

Mary F Parker Senior Laboratory Animal Attendant Surgery 
Research Funds effective June 20, 1951 

Marianne Kaufmann Laboratory Technologist Surgery Re- 
search Funds effective June 30, 1951 

Carolyn M Johanson Laboratory Technician Surgery Re- 
search Funds effective May 31, 1951 (transferred to miscellaneous 
payroll) 

Mildred M Schoenbauer Laboratory Technologist Surgery 
Research Funds effective June 27, 1951 

T Helen Peterson Secretary Physical Plant effective July 31, 
1951 **"* 

Edgar A Brabec Building Caretaker Physical Plant effective 
July 31, 1951 (transferred to miscellaneous payroll) 

Thomas Russell Building Caretaker Physical Plant effective 
September 4, 1951 

Grant E Anderson Truck Driver University Farm General 
Service and Maintenance effective July 27, 1951 

Harold Cowley Truck Driver University Farm General Ser- 
vice and Maintenance effective August 20, 1951 

Richard G Zibell Truck Driver University Farm General 
Service and Maintenance effective June 26, 1951 



The following in the Minnesota Hospital and Home for Crip- 
pled Children 

Effective Date 
Carrie E Carlson Custodial Worker August 1, 1951 
Agnes M Goetze Elevator Operator August 2, 1951 
Beatrice Kronebusch Elevator Operator August 8, 1951 
Rose E Little Elevator Operator August 24, 1951 
Vivian H Roberts Elevator Operator August 21, 1951 
Eleanor C Rustad Elevator Operator August 8, 1951 
Charles Stucke General Mechanic August 6, 1951 

The following in the Minnesota Hospital and Home for Crip- 
pled Children (transferred to miscellaneous payroll) 

Effective Date 
Gladys Collins Elevator Operator August 23, 1951 
Albert 0 Ferber Utility Man August 15, 1951 
Edith Holm Custodial Worker August 22, 1951 
Lester C Lund General Mechanic August 24, 1951 
Anna Morken Custodial Worker September 11, 1951 

Frank A Duprey Principal Stores Clerk Rosemount Research 
Center effective September 18, 1951 

John Steffenhagen General Mechanic Rosemount Research 
Center effective at  time of appointment July 1, 1951 

Lulu Newman Custodial Worker Sanford Hall effective 
August 23, 1951 

Phyllis Wilkie Head Dormitory Counselor Sanford Hall effec- 
tive July 26, 1951 

Grace A Larson Food Service Worker Comstock Hall effec- 
tive August 2, 1951 (deceased) 

Florence J Terres Cashier Coffman Memorial Union effective 
July 15, 1951 (transferred to miscellaneous payroll) 

Phyllis M Hanson Senior Food Service Worker Minnesota 
Union effective August 31, 1951 

Marilyn Sorenson Clerk Agricultural Bookstore effective 
August 30, 1951 

The following in the Students Health Service 
EfFective Date 

Virginia R Horswell Clerk September 5, 1951 
Constance L Jansen Clerk-Typist August 23, 1951 
Janet M Menke Clerk-Typist August 9, 1951 
Lucy E Mulqueen Senior Dietitian July 31, 1951 
Bernice M Rye Health Service Assistant 

Nursing Supervisor September 24, 1951 
Margaret F Schneider Clerk-Typist September 11, 1951 
Frances L Simon Student Technologist 

Supervisor September 13, 1951 
Thelma A Terjelian Sanitary Inspector July 13, 1951 

Lillian G Degnan Clerk Professional Colleges Bookstore 
effective September 11, 1951 



Evelyn Frobom Cierk Professional Colleges Bookstore effec- 
tive September 17, 1951 

Irene Thoen Clerk Professional Colleges Bookstore effective 
June 30, 1951 

Arlene Bock Clerk Nicholson Hall Bookstore effective Sep- 
tember 13, 1951 

Melanie Samenfeld Clerk Nicholson Hall Bookstore effective 
July 16, 1951 

Myra 0 Hovis Clerk-Typist Bookstore Duluth Branch effec- 
tive Aueust 16. 1951 

~ a F j o r i e  L Reeves Clerk Mimeograph Department effective 
August 23, 1951 

Adrianne A Wiedemann Senior Clerk Agricultural Extension 
Service Advanced Registry Testing effective August 22, 1951 

Shirley N Getzkin Secretary Student Organizations Finance 
Office effective July 16, 1951 

Daryl A Peterson Senior Clerk Student Organizations Fi- 
nance Office effective August 2, 1951 

Mae A Carter Secretary Bureau of Field Studies effective 
Aurrust 23. 1951 

-Dorothy M Peterson Secretary Investment Overhead effective 
August 24, 1951 

Ruth F Koursh Secretary Veterans Counselinrr Center effec- - 
tive August 27, 1951 

James J Engel Laboratory Technologist Geology and Miner- 
alogy Rock Analysis Laboratory effective August 31, 1951 

Constance M Lindblad Laboratory Technician Psychiatry and 
Neurology Research Funds effective July 15, 1951 (transferred 
to miscellaneous payroll) 

Sheila C Cramsie Clerk-Typist School of Nursing Research 
Funds effective Aueust 17. 1951 

Donna M ~ i s & n  ~abbratory Technologist Surgery Research 
Funds effective August 21, 1951 

LaVonne Young Junior Scientist Surgery Research Funds 
effective September 14, 1951 

Margaret J Doran Laboratory Technologist Surgery Research 
Funds effective June 21, 1951 

Roy F Lenhart Laboratory Machinist Agricultural Engineering 
Minnesota Institute for Research effective June 30, 1951 (transfer- 
red to miscellaneous payroll) 

The following in the University of Minnesota Hospitals 
Effective Date 

Margaret C Berg General Staff Nurse August 19, 1951 
Ruth A Besel General Staff Nurse August 14, 1951 
Ruby M Carter General Staff Nurse October 2, 1951 
Joycelyn D Dodge General Staff Nurse September 19, 1951 
Agnes Endres General Staff Nurse August 1, 1951 
Doreen N Evert Senior X-ray Technician August 2, 1951 
Catherine Findlay Head Hospital Nurse September 4, 1951 



Florence Fredrick Hospital Aide July 12, 1951 
Mary E Gilbertson General Staff Nurse August 22, 1951 
Miriam F Griffith General Staff Nurse August 14, 1951 
Patricia Jepperson Assistant Head Hospital 

Nurse August 28, 1951 
Jean Kennedy General Staff Nurse July 23, 1951 
Cluda LaMprja Food Service Worker September 20, 1951 
Lorraine LaPic Junior Scientist July 2, 1951 
June Leonard Senior Clerk-Typist September 24, 1951 
Betty B Naas Assistant Nursing Teaching 

Supervisor July 31, 1951 
Hazel I Nelson Senior Clerk-Typist July 31, 1951 
Clifford Patterson Hospital Janitor September 5, 1951 
Dorothy Rajacich Clerk August 29, 1951 
Margaret J Reagan General Staff Nurse August 21, 1951 
Marie T Reneka Operating Room Nurse August 31, 1951 
Margaret A Rosen General Staff Nurse September 24, 1951 
Benjamin Sugimura Hospital Orderly October 17, 1951 
Ardelle Tappel Junior Scientist August 31, 1951 
Marilyn G Vadheim Assistant Head Hospital 

Nurse September 21, 1951 
Helen Z Wilson Clerk-Typist September 19, 1951 

The following in the University of Minnesota Hospitals effec- 
tive at time of appointment July 1, 1951 

Ruth Addison Custodial Worker 
Barbara J Gelder Telephone Operator 
Meta Glaser Custodial Worker 
Theodosia Martin Clerk-Typist 
Margaret Moselle Custodial Worker 
Zelma Pruitt Custodial Worker 

Alice Fair Senior Clinic Nurse Variety Club Heart Hospital 
effective July 3, 1951 

William Sims Hospital Janitor Variety Club Heart Hospital 
effective August 3, 1951 

Voted to approve the following appointments : 
Elmer R Ausemus continuation of appointment as Professor 

Agronomy and Plant Genetics without salary for 1951-52 
Joseph 0 Culbertson continuation of appointment as Professor 

Agronomy and Plant Genetics without salary for 1951-52 
Colonel Kermit D Stevens as Professor Air Science Depart- 

ment without salary beginning September 10, 1951 
Sylvester Koontz as Clinical Associate Professor School of 

Dentistry without salary beginning September 16, 1951 
Ralph T Holman as Associate Professor of Physiological 

Chemistry Hormel Institute September 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 
at the rate of $6,200 Term AT 

Haym Kruglak as Assistant Professor Astronomy General 
Studies and Physics September 16, 1951 to June 15, 1953 at  the 
rate of $5,000 Term B 



Werner W Boehm as Assistant Professor School of Social 
Work September 16, 1951 to June 15, 1953 a t  the rate of $5,800 
Term B 

Nicholas L Barbarossa as Assistant Professor Civil Engi- 
neering September 16, 1951 to June 15, 1953 at the rate of $4,560 
Term B 

Lawrence A Harris as Assistant Professor Electrical Engi- 
neering for 1951-52 at  $5,400 Term BT 

Miriam C Andrus as Clinical Assistant Professor School of 
Social Work without salary for 1951-52 

Captain William 0 Barton as Assistant Professor Military 
Science Department without salary beginning July 25, 1951 

Major Paul A Eisman as Assistant Professor Air Science 
Department without salary beginning August 8, 1951 

Captain Louis C Jurgensen, J r  as Assistant Professor Air 
Science Department without salary beginning August 16, 1951 

Lieutenant Harry S London as Assistant Professor Naval 
Science Department without salary beginning September 2, 1951 

Captain Gerald V Olson as Assistant Professor Military 
Science Department without salary beginning August 1, 1951 

Major William F Sheeley as Assistant Professor Military 
Science Department without salary beginning July 5, 1951 

Captain Kenneth J Young as Assistant Professor Air Science 
Department without salary beginning August 3, 1951 

Rex Montgomery as Research Associate Agricultural Bio- 
chemistry Research Funds for 1951-52 at $6,000 Term AT 

Alma M Laabs as Lecturer School of Social Work for the 
spring quarter of 1951-52 at $508 Term CH25 ($6,096 B rate) 

Malcolm B Stinson as Lecturer School of Social Work at  
$6.000 Term B for 1951-52 . , 

S Kirson Weinberg as Lecturer Sociology for 1951-52 at 
$6,200 Term BX 

Kenneth G Anderson as Lecturer Aeronautical Engineering 
for the fall quarter of 1951-52 at  $446 Term CIIT25 ($5,346 B 
rate) 

Bernard M Leadon as Lecturer Aeronautical Engineering and 
Revolving Fund for the fall quarter of 1951-52 at  $1,970 Term CT 
($5.910 B rate) .. , 

W Brooks ~ a v i n  as Lecturer School of Architecture for 1951-52 
at $1,200 Term BH20 

Curtis H Green as Lecturer School of Architecture for 1951-52 
at  $2,400 Term BH60 

George E Rafferty as Lecturer School of Architecture for 
1951-52 at $2,400 Term BH60 

Eileen W Leary as Lecturer School of Business Administra- 
tion Tabulating Research Laboratory for 1951-52 at  $1,110 Term 
BH.73 ----- 

Kenneth Murase as Lecturer School of Social Work Research 
Funds for 1951-52 at $4,500 Term BT (subject to availability of 
funds) 



Marten Liljegren as Lecturer Scandinavian Area Program 
for 1951-52 at $5,000 Term BT 

Folke A Lindberg as Lecturer Scandinavian Area Program 
for 1951-52 at $5.500 Term BT 

Miriam R ' Cohn as Instructor Administration College of 
Science Literature and the Arts for 1951-52 at $1,110 Term BHT33 

Lloyd C Hulbert as Instructor Botanv for 1951-52 at $4,000 
Term B 

John L Spicer as Instructor English at $2,590 Term CX for 
the fall quarter and Term CHX67 for the winter and spr~ng 
quarters of 1951-52 

Margaret S Sweetser as Instructor English for 1951-52 a t  
$3,430 Term BX 

The following as Instructors History for 1951-52 
Annual Salary Term 

Clarke A Chambers B 
George R Healy F 3  BHX67 
Frederick W Kohfmeyer 1,110 BH33 
Thomas A Nelson, J r  2.220 BHX67 
Norman E Herington as Instructor School of Journalism for 

1951-52 at $3,975 Term BX 
The following as Clinical Instructors School of Social Work 

without salary September 16, 1951 to Tune 15. 1952 
Elie -M ~ s l e s o n  ~ u t h  M ~t inv ick  
Evelyn 0 Neilson Donald C Wilson 

Margaret S Pepper as Instructor School of Social Work for 
1951-52 at $3,860 Term BX 

Stephen Hult as Instructor General Studies for 1951-52 at 
$1 665 Term BHSO 
T-I---  - - - - 

Litly Lorenzen as Instructor Scandinavian for 1951-52 at 
$2.412 Term BHX72 ($3,350 B rate) . , 

Nicos N Mouratides as 1nstr;ctor Sociology and Research 
Funds for 1951-52 at $1,665 Term BH50 

The following as Instructors Electrical Engineering for 1951-52 
at $3.330 Term BT r ,  

David K Hartman Maoling Liu 
Philip N Hess Bruce 0 Watkins 

George G Chapin, Jr as Instructor Mathematics and Mechanics 
for 1951-52 at $3,330 Term BX 

Laverne F Knappe as Instructor Mechanical Engineering for 
1951-52 at $1,665 Term BH50 

Gino Sovran as Instructor Mechanical Engineering for 1951-52 
at $3,500 Term BX 

Bernard F Stanton as Instructor Agricultural Economics and 
Experiment Station Funds September 10, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at 
the rate of $4,565 Term A 

Harold L Segal as Instructor Agricultural Biochemistry a t  
$1,665 for 50% time September 16, 1951 to June 15, 1952 and as 
Research Assistant Research Funds at $740. for 25% time Sep- 
tember 16, 1951 to June 15, 1952 and 50% ttme June 16-30, 1952 
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Alan Thomas as Instructor Dairy Husbandry August 1, 1951 
to June 30, 1952 at  the rate of $4,440 Term A 

Mary N Billings as Instructor School of Home Economics 
and Assistant Manager Agricultural Cafeteria September 1, 1951 
to June 30, 1952 at  the rate of $4,847 Term A 

Joan Gordon as Instructor School of Home Economics for 
1951-52 at $4,160 Term BT 

Robert M Leary as Instructor Veterinary Medicine July 16, 
1951 to June 30, 1952 at the rate of $5,000 Term A 

Harold L Strandberg as Instructor School of Veterinary 
Medicine September 16, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at  the rate of $1,332 
Term AH30 

Lauren B Granger as Instructor West Central School and 
Experiment Station for 1951-52 at $5,000 Term AT 

Albert J Greenberg as Clinical Instructor Medicine without 
salary for 1951-52 

John W LaBree continuation of appointment as Clinical In- 
structor Medicine May 1 to June 30, 1951 at $400 Term CH50 
($4,800 A rate) 

Benjamin Bofenkamp as Clinical Instructor Ophthalmology 
and Otolaryngology without salary August 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 

Harold S Ulvestad as Clinical Instructor Ophthalmology and 
Otolaryngology for 1951-52 at $1,071 Term AH22 ($4,870 A rate) 

Walter Subby, Jr as Clinical Instructor Pathology without 
salarv for 1951-52 

john A Johnson as Instructor Physiology for 1951-52 at 
$4,200 Term B 

Eugene A Johnson Instructor School of Public Health for 
1951-52 at $3.330 Term B 

Marion'   owe as Instructor School of Nursing July 9 to 
August 31, 1951 at $485 Term CHT75 ($4,440 A rate) 

Samuel S Beirstein as Clinical Instructor Surgery without 
salarv for 1951-52 

~ e r t r a n d  D-Coughlin as Clinical Instructor Surgery without 
salary for 1951-52 

Philip Feinberg as Clinical Instructor Psychiatry and Neu- 
rology without salary September 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 

Sylvia M Benlick as Instructor Nursery School for 1951-52 
at $3,330 Term B 

Adeline N Schmidt as Instructor Nursery School for 1951-52 
at $1,680 Term BH50 

Agnes B Bratlee as Instructor Art Education for 1951-52 at  
$2,739 Term BH71 ($3,858 B rate) 

The following as Instructors General Education for 1951-52 
Annual Salary Tenn 

Irene B Andresen $2,100 BH67 
Kenneth B Hoyt 3,330 B 
Perva M Hughes 1,665 BH50 
Phyllis A McRae 1,665 BH50 



Mary E Cook as Instructor Home Economics Education for 
1951-52 at $3,860 Term B 

John Jarolimek as Principal and Instructor University Ele- 
mentary School for 1951-52 at $4,020 Term BW75 

Ruth A Marfell as Instructor and Librarian University High 
School for 1951-52 at $3,400 Term B 

Gareth R Olson as Instructor University High School August 
16, 1951 to June 15, 1952 at $3,800 Term C ($4,560 A fate) 

The following as Instructors Mayo Foundatton wlthout salary 
for 1951-52 

Robert A Aldrich Pediatrics 
Oliver H Beahrs Surgery 
David deR Daly Neurology 
Joseph E Geraci Medicine 
John R Gross Medicine 
John W Kirklin Surgery 
Karl A Lofgren Surgery 
Donald W hlulder Neurology and Psychiatry 
Thomas W Parkin Medicine 
Maurice H Stauffer Medicine 
Louis E Ward Medicine 
William E Wellman Medicine 
The following as Instructors School of Business Administration 

for 1951-52 
Annual Salary Term 

Eduardo Alberta1 $3,585 B 
Maurice C Benewitz 3,330 B 
Gordon J Berg 467 BH14 
Waite D Durfee 3,330 B 
Irma A Linse 3,330 B 
John A Muirhead 3,330 B 
Kalo E Neidert 3,330 B 
James R Olson 3,330 B 
Alek A Rozental 3,330 B 
Robert W Alrutz as Instructor General College for 1951-52 

at  $3,330 Term BT 
Virginia M Liebeler as Instructor General College for 1951-52 

at $3,510 Term BT 
Freda B McDonald as Instructor Professional Education 

Duluth Branch for 1951-52 at $3,400 Term B 
Marcella H Nerbovig as Instructor Professional Education 

Duluth Branch for 1951-52 at $4,100 Term B 
George D Peterson as Instructor Professional Education 

Duluth Branch for 1951-52 at $3,600 Term BX 
Agnes C Hinman as Instructor School of Nursing Research 

Funds September 16, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at the rate of $4,440 
Term AT 

Frances Pike as Instructor School of Nursing Research Funds 
September 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at  the rate of $4,440 Term AT 



David G Jones as Instructor Medicine Research Funds July 
16 to September 30, 1951 at $1,000 Term CT ($4,800 A rate) 

Julian H Gibbs as Instructor Chemistry Research Funds Sep- 
tember 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at the rate of $4,800 Term AT 

George W Lund as Instructor Kellogg Foundation for Post- 
graduate Medical Education and National Heart Institute July 1 
to December 31, 1951 at  $2,000 Term BHT90 ($4,440 A rate) 

Eugene Grim as Instructor Physiology Research Funds at 
$165 Term CT June 16-30, 1951 and at $333 Term CHT90 Juty 
1-31, 1951 and as Research Fellow Physiology Graduate School 
Research Funds at $3,663 Term CHT9O ($4,440 A rate) August 1, 
1951 to June 30,. 1952 

Ruth McCllntock as Instructor Physiology Research Funds 
June 16-30, 1951 at $91 Term CHT55 and July 1, 1951 to March 
15, 1952 at $1,573 Term CHT50 ($4,440 A rate) 

Clara Penniman as Research Fellow Political Science Public 
Administration Center September 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at the 
rate of $2,220 Term AH50 

Charles A Gendreau as Research Fellow International Rela- 
tions and Area Studies for 1951-52 at $1,665 Term BH50 

Frederick C Heneman, J r  as Research Fellow Veterinary 
Medicine July 1 to September 15, 1951 at $786 ($474 University 
$312 Bureau of Animal Industry United States Department of 
Agriculture) Term CH51 

Robert E Atkinson as Research Fellow Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station Funds July 1-31, 1951 at $278 Term 
CHT75 and August 1 to December 31, 1951 at $1,850 Term CT 

Grover C Chappell as Research Fellow Horticulture Experi- 
ment Station Funds July 1 to September 15, 1951 at $950 Term CT 
($4,560 A rate) 

Roland L Fischer as Research Fellow Entomolo~v and Eco- 
nomic Zoology Experiment Station Funds July 16 toYOctober 15, 
1951 at $1,125 Term CT ($4,500 A rate) 

Kuan-Jen Hsu as Research Fellow Agronomy and Plant 
Genetics Exneriment Station Funds for 1951-52 at $4.440 Term AT 

Thor ~omrnedahl as Research Fellow plant' ~atholo~gy and 
Botany Experiment Station Funds July 1 to August 31, 1951 at  
$740 Term CT 

Vernon L Sorenson as Research Fellow Agricultural Eco- 
nomics Experiment Station Funds August 1, 1951 to June 30, 
1952 at the rate of $4,440 Term AT 

John Lucas continuation of appointment as Research Fellow 
Medicine without salary for 1951-52 

Robert I Wise as Research Fellow Medicine and Research 
Funds for 1951-52 at $3,375 Term AHT75 ($4,500 A rate) 

Frederick S Cross continuation of appointment as Research 
Fellow Surgery with salary paid directly by the United States 
Public Health Service July 1 to  August 31, 1951 and with salary 
paid directly by Damon Runyon Fellowship September 1, 1951 to 
June 30, 1952 



Donald J Ferguson as Clinical Research Fellow Surgery with 
salary paid directly by American Cancer Society for 1951-52 

Robert W Toon continuation of appointment as Research Fel- 
low Surgery with salary paid directly by United States Public 
Health Service for 1951-52 

Richard A Damon, J r  as Research Fellow Animal Husbandry 
Graduate School Research Funds July 16 to September 15, 1951 
at  $370 Tefm CHT50 ($4,440 A rate) 

Germaln B Marion as Research Fellow Dairy Husbandry 
Graduate School Research Funds August 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 
at  the rate of $4,700 Term A T  

Ferdinand R Ohnsorg as Research Fellow Engineering Ex- 
periment Station Research Funds July 16, 1951 to June 30, 1952 
at the rate of $4,440 Term AT 

Hugh H Hotson as Research Fellow Plant Pathology and 
Botany Research Funds for 1951-52 at  $4,440 Term A T  

John J Wild as Research Fellow Electrical Engineering Re- 
search Funds July 1 to September 15, 1951 at  $933 Term CT 
($4,480 A rate) 

Margaret W Cavanaugh as Research Fellow Anatomy Re- 
search Funds June 16-30, 1951 at  $165 Term CT ($3,960 A rate) 
and July 1 to September 15, 1951 at $925 Term CT ($4,440 A rate) 

Albert H Weller as Research Fellow Chemistry Research 
Funds September 16, 1951 to September 15, 1952 at $4,440 Term CT 

Arthur R Downie as Research Fellow Chemistry Research 
Funds September 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at  the rate of $4,800 
Term A T  

Archie L Good as Research Fellow Veterinary Medicine Re- 
search Funds August 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at  the rate of $1,998 
Term AHT45 ($4,440 A rate) 

Howard W Saisslin as Research Fellow School of Business 
Administration Industrial Relations Center for 1951-52 at  $1,665 
Term BHT5O 

Harland G Fox as Research Fellow School of Business Ad- 
ministration Industrial Relations Center Research Funds for the 
fall quarter of 1951-52 at  $1,110 Term C T  

Nurul A Khan as Research Fellow Honnel Institute July 9, 
1951 to June 30, 1952 at the rate of $4,440 Term A T  

Frances M Barnick as Hennepin County Acttng Home Agent 
Agricultural Extension Service September 16, 1951 to June 302 
1952 at the rate of $3,400 ($3,281 University $119 County) Term 
AHX97 

Arnold H Claassen as Rock County Assistant County Agri- 
cultural Agent Soil Conservation Agricultural Extension Service 
July 5, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at the rate of $3,600 Term A 

Alfrieda L Freiwald as Yellow Medicine County Home Agent 
Agricultural Extension Service August 6, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at  
the rate of $3,400 ($3,200 University $200 County) Term AH94 

Sylvia E Gerhardson as Wilkin County Home Agent Agri- 
cultural Extension Service August 16, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at the 
rate of $3,600 ($3,365 University $235 County) Term AH93 
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Clifton F Halsey as Washington County Assistant County 
Agricultural Agent Soil Conservation Agricultural Extension Ser- 
vice July 5, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at the rate of $3,800 Term A 

Harvey S Haglin as Wright County Assistant County Agri- 
cultural Agent Soil Conservation Agricultural Extension Service 
July 5, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at the rate of $3,600 Term A 

E Joyce MacKinnon as East Polk County Home Agent Agri- 
cultural Extension Service August 6, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at the 
rate of $3,300 Term A 

Oliver H Malmskog as West Otter Tail County Assistant 
County Agricultural Agent Soil Conservation Agricultural Exten- 
sion Service July 5, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at  the rate of $3,800 
Term A 

Ernest A Nelson as Fillmore County Assistant County Agri- 
cultural Agent Soil Conservation Agricultural Extension Service 
July 5, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at the rate of $3,800 Term A 

Joyce E Parten as Winona County Assistant County Home 
Agent Agricultural Extension Service August 13, to September 
22, 1951 at $321 Term C ($2,800 A rate) 

Jerome E Specht as East Polk County Assistant County Agri- 
cultural Agent Agricultural Extension Service July 5 to August 
15, 1951 at the rate of $3,800 Term A and as West Polk County 
Assistant County Agricultural Agent August 16 to December 31, 
1951 without change in salary rate o r  term 

Jean J Thompson as Swift County Home Agent Agricultural 
Extension Service July 16, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at  the rate of 
$3,400 ($3,200 University $200 County) Term AH94 

Elaine M Trygestad as Stearns County Home Agent Agri- 
cultural Extension Service September 16, 1951 to June 30, 1952 
at  the rate of $3,300 Term A 

Duane Venekamp as Houston County Assistant County Agri- 
cultural Agent Soil Conservation Agricultural Extension Service 
July 5 to August 18, 1951 at $438 Term C ($3,600 A rate) 

The following as Teaching Assistants Administration College 
of Science Literature and the Arts at $1,215 Term BHT50 

Forrest L Erlandson Virginia Reid 
Benno Fricke Margaret N Space 
Martin E Nurmi 

Julian G Anderson as Teaching Assistant Classics for 1951-52 
at $1,215 Term BH50 

The followinn as Teaching Assistants English for 1951-52 - - - 
Annual Salary Term 

Roland P Dille 
Morton D Elevitch 
Tohn A Sweetser. I11 
bavid R ~ e i m e r  
Arleigh H Laycock as Teaching Assistant Geography for 

1951 -52 at $1,215 Term BH50 



Edward S Hughes as Teaching Assistant Geology and Miner- 
alogy for 1951-52 at $608 Term BH25 

Henry Lepp as Teaching Assistant Geology and Mineralogy 
for 1951-52 at $608 Term BH25 

George H Fick as Teaching Assistant German for 1951-52 
at $1,215 Term BH50 

Leona M Milashius as Teaching Assistant German for 1951-52 - 
at  $1.215 Term BH50 

' john Bohnstedt as Teaching Assistant History for 1951-52 at  
$1,215 Term BH50 

Rhoda M Dorsev as Teachina Assistant Historv for 1951-52 
at  $1,215 Term BHSO 

- 
John Snyder as Teaching Assistant History for 1951-52 at  

$1,215 Term BH50 
Hugh G MacNiven as Teaching Assistant School of Journal- 

ism for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 
Colina L Fischer as Teaching Assistant School of Social Work 

for 1951-52 at  $608 Term BH25 
Richard C Fosse as Teaching Assistant Music for 1951-52 at  - 

$608 Term BH25 
Bruce G Lunkley as Teaching Assistant Music for 1951-52 a t  

$608 Term BH25 
Kenneth E Derifield as Teaching Assistant General Studies 

for 1951-52 at$1,215 Term BH50 
Warren C Haggstrom as Teaching Assistant Philosophy for 

1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 
Harold L Orbach as Teaching Assistant Philosophy for 1951-52 

at  $1,215 Term BH50 
Alfred Strickholm as Teaching Assistant Physics for 1951-52 - 

at $1.215 Term BH50 
' ~ o b l e ~  V Stuart as Teaching Assistant Physics for 1951-52 

at $1,215 Term BH50 
Margaret J Watkins as Teaching Assistant Physics for 1951-52 

at  $608 Term BH25 - .  
James B Christoph as Teaching Assistant Political Science for 

1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 
William A Stewart as Teaching Assistant Political Science 

for 1951-52 at  $1,215 Term BH50 
- 

Gordon V Watters as Teaching Assistant Psychology for 
1951-52 at  $608 Term BH25 

The following as Teaching Assistants Sociology for 1951-52 
Annual Salary Term 

Thomas C Campbell $1,215 BH50 
Clarence D Johnson 1,215 BH50 
Russell Middleton, Jr 1,215 BH50 
June G Sachar 810 BH33 
Richard D Archer as Teaching Assistant Aeronautical Engi- 

neering for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 
Charles J Scott as Teaching Assistant Aeronautical Engineer- 

ing for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 



Giorgio Bugliarello as Teaching Assistant Civil Engineering 
for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

Peter Chi-Te Feng aq Teaching Assistant Civil Engineering 
for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

Ruth B Hofstra as Teaching Assistant Mathematics and Me- 
chanics for 1951-52 at  $1,215 Term BH50 

Dilip K Goswami as Teaching Assistant Mechanical Engi- 
neering for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

Thomas F Irvine, J r  as Teaching Assistant Mechanical Engi- 
neering for 1951-52 at  $1,215 Term BH50 

Joseph L McGillicuddy as Teaching Assistant Mechanical 
Engineering for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

Marvin Gorman as Teaching Assistant Physical Chemistry 
for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

Stanley T Hirozawa as Teaching Assistant Analytical Chemis- 
try for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

Antonio R Cruz as Teachlng Assistant Chemical Engineering 
for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

Robert Luedeking as Teaching Assistant Chemical Engineering 
for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

James A Smith as Teaching Assistant Chemical Engineering 
for 1951-52 at $1.215 Term BH50 - --. - 

Robert T kimage, J r  as Teaching Assistant Agronomy and 
Plant Genetics July 16, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at  the rate of $1,620 
Term AH50 

Huberto D Quinones as Teaching Assistant Agricultural Bio- 
chemistry for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

Ernest A Robbins as Teaching Assistant Agricultural Bio- 
chemistrv for 1951-52 at $1.215 Term BHSO . --- 

~ e l &  M Beneke ad ~ e a c h i n g  Assistant School of Home 
Economics for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

Maxine L G Nordberg as Teaching Assistant School of Home 
Economics for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

Richard G Hibbs as Teaching Assistant Anatomy Extension 
Classes for 1951-52 at  $1,215 Term BH50 

William H Murphy as Teaching Assistant Bacteriology and 
Immunology for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

John D Ross as Teaching Assistant Bacteriology and Im- 
munology for the fall quarter of 1951-52 at $203 Term CHT25 

Edward S Redgate as Teaching Assistant Physiology for 
1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

Barbara A Burns as Teaching Assistant Research and Paren- 
tal Education for 1951-52 at $810 Term BH33 

Beverly J Lewis as ~each ing  Assistant Research and Paren- 
tal Education for 1951-52 at $810 Term BH33 

William Rost as Samuel W Melendy Memorial Non-service 
Fellow College of Pharmacy July 16 to September 15, 1951 at $222 
Term CT and as Teaching Assistant College of Pharmacy for 
1951-52 at  $1,215 Term BH50 



The following as Teaching Assistants General Education for 
1951-52 

Annual Salary Term 
Shiro Amioka 5 BH25 
John P Anderson BH25 
Charles M Hagen 608 BH25 
Jeanne A LaBlonde 608 BH25 
Donald M Medley 810 BH33 
Jorgen S Thorilpson 810 BH33 
The following as Teaching Assistants School of Business Ad- 

ministration for 1951-52 
Annual Salary Term 

Sanford L Bacon $1,620 RH67 
Carroll E Downey 810 BH33 
Oiva Jaskari 810 BH33 
Robert T Sprouse 810 BH33 
Rut11 Altmann as Teaching Assistant General 

1951-52- at $608 Term BHT25 
Joseph 'W Janda as Teaching Assistant School 

for 1951-52 at $1,458 Term BH60 
Robert E Sausen as Teaching Assistant School 

for 1951-52 at $1.458 Term BH60 

College for 

of Dentistry 

of Dentistry 

Edward jesson as Teaching Assistant Community Program 
Service July 1 to August 31, 1951 at  $270 Term CH50 

William S Caldwell as Teaching Assistant School of Journal- 
ism Research Funds for 1951-52 at  $1,215 Term BHT50 

John J Ballentine as Research Assistant Political Science 
Public Administration Center July 1-31, 1951 at $135 Term CH50 

Robert L Rosholt as Research Assistant Political Science 
Public Administration Center September 16, 1951 to June 30, 1952 
at  the rate of $1,620 Term AH50 

Donald C Ryerson as Research Assistant Political Science 
Public Administration Center September 16, 1951 to June 30, 1952 
at the rate of $1,620 Term AH50 

Kenneth C Tollenaar as Research Assistant Political Science 
Public Administration Center September 16, 1951 to June 30, 1952 
at  the rate of $1,620 Term AH50 

Erik G K Liverstam as Research Assistant Civil Engineering 
St Anthony Falls Laboratory for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

Ralph W Peterson as Research Assistant Electrical Engi- 
neering Mines Experiment Station at $1,890 for 100% time July 1 
to September 15, 1951 and 50% time September 16, 1951 to June 
qr ~ n t q  
IJ, 1 Y J L  

Se Puan Yu as Research Assistant Electrical Engineering 
Mines Experiment Station at $1,890 for 100% time July 1 to Sep- 
tember 15, 1951 and 50% time September 16, 1951 to June 15, 1952 

Harland G Routhe as Research Assistant Agricultural Eco- 
nomics Experiment Station Funds at  $1,215 for 5070 time July 1 
to September 30, 1951 and 33% time October 1, 1951 to June 30, 
1952 



Charles H Pyne as Research Assistant Dairy Husbandry July 
1-31, 1951 at $135 Term CH50 

Egolfs V Bakuzis as Research Assistant School of Forestry 
October 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at the rate of $1,620 Term AH50 

David F Conover as Research Assistant School of Forestry 
September 16, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at the rate of $1,620 Term 
AH50 

Loyd M LaMois as Research Assistant School of Forestry 
at  $1,620 for 75% time August 1 to September 30, 1951 and 50% 
time October 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 

Joseph E Rose as Research Assistant Veterinary Medicine for 
1951-52 at $1,944 Term AH60 

Robert W Berg as Research Assistant Poultry Husbandry 
Experiment Station Funds at $2,025 for 100% time July 1 to 
September 30, 1951 and 50% time October 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 

Arthur L Brundage as Research Assistant Dairy Husbandry 
Experiment Station Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term AHT50 

Kenneth R Bromfield as Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Experiment Station Funds October 1, 1951 to June 30, 
1952 at  the rate of $1,620 Term AHT50 

James W Broyles as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station and Research Funds at $1,823 for 75% 
time July 1 to September 30, 1951 and 50% time October 1, 1951 
to June 30, 1952 

Arthur K Burditt, J r  as Research Assistant Entomology and 
Economic Zoology Experiment Station Funds at $1,755 for 75% 
time July 1 to August 31, 1951 and 50% time September 1, 1951 
to June 30, 1952 

Tung-Fang Chao as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station Funds July 1, 1951 to February 29, 
1952 at $1,080 Term CHTSO 

Richard L Davis as Research Assistant Poultry Husbandry 
Experiment Station Funds July 1-31, 1951 at $270 Term CT 

Heinz S Domenigg as Research Assistant Agricultural Bio- 
chemistry Experiment Station Funds at $1,890 for 100% time July 
16 to September 30, 1951 and 50% time October 1, 1951 to June 30, 
1952 

Fred I Frosheiser as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station Funds August 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 
at the rate of $1.620 Term AHT50 

John W Gibler as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station Funds July 16 to October 15, 1951 at  
$405 Term CHT50 

Shosuke Goto as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station Funds at $1,823 for 75% time July 1 
to September 30, 1951 and 50% time October 1, 1951 to June 30, 
i n e ?  
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Dorothy M Grahame as Research Assistant School of Home 
Economics Experiment Station Funds for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term 
RHTSO 



Theodore Grahek as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station Funds July 1 to September 30, 1951 
at $608 Term CHT75 

Eugene B Hayden, Jr as Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Experiment Station and Research Funds at  $1,823 for 
75% time July 1 to September 30, 1951 and 50% time October 1, 
1951 to June 30, 1952 

Charles P Hedlin as Research Assistant Agricultural Engi- 
neering Experiment Station Funds for 1951-52 at  $1,215 Term 
RHTSO ------ 

Glen Hemerick as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station Funds at  $2,025 for 100% time July 1 
to September 30, 1951 and 50% time October 1, 1951 to June 30, 
1952 

Lavaniel L Henderson as Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Experiment Station Funds July 1 to September 30, 
1951 at $810 Term CT 

Herbert G Johnson as Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Experiment Station and Research Funds at $2,370 for 
96% time July 1 to September 30, 1951 and April 1 to June 30, 
1952 and 50% time October 1, 1951 to March 31, 1952 

Joseph A Keplinger as Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Experiment Station Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term 
AHT5O 

James H Koshi as Research Assistant Dairy Husbandry Ex- 
periment Station Funds at $1,485 for 100% time September 1-30, 
1951 and 50% time October 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 

Norman E Krog as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station Funds July 1 to December 31, 1951 
at $1,2!5 Term CHT75 

Ph~lip R Larson as Research Assistant School of Forestry 
Experiment Station Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term AHT50 

Charles E Logsdon as Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Experiment Station Funds for 1951-52 at  $900 Term 
AHT28 

Shih-Chun Ma as Research Assistant Entomology and Economic 
Zoology Experiment Station Funds July 1 to August 3, 1951 at 
$153 Term CHTSO 

Armas A Makila as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station Funds at $1,823 for 75% time July 1 
to September 30, 1951 and 50% time October 1, 1951 to June 30, 
10C7 
A,.,- 

Ellicott McConnell as Research Assistant Entomology and 
Economic Zoology Experiment Station Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 
Term AHT50 

Merle E Michaelson as Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Experiment Station Funds at $2,430 for 100% time 
July 1 to September 30, 1951 and April 1 to June 30, 1952 and 50% 
time October 1, 1951 to March 31, 1952 



Donald S Olmsted as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station and Research Funds at $1,823 for 75% 
time July 1 to September 30, 1951 and 50% time October 1, 1951 
to June 30, 1952 

Rosendo Postigo as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term 
AHT50 

Erwin Schwinghamer as Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Experiment Station Funds at $2,400 for 100% time 
July 1 to September 30, 1951 and 50% time October 1, 1951 to 
March 31, 1952 and 96% time April 1 to June 30, 1952 

Tapa N Shukla as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term 
AHT50 

Robert L Skiles as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station Funds at $1,830 for 63% time July 1 to 
September 30, 1951 and April 1 to June 30, 1952 and 50% time 
October 1, 1951 to March 31, 1952 

David H Smith, Jr as Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Experiment Station Funds at $1,823 for 75% time 
July 1 to September 30, 1951 and 50% time October 1, 1951 to 
Tune 30. 1952 . ~ 

, -. .- 

Milo H Swanson Research Assistant Poultry Husbandry Ex- 
periment Station Funds July 1 to September 30, 1951 at  $810 
Term CT 

Leon S Wood as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Experiment Station Funds at $1,823 for 75% time July 1 
to September 30, 1951 and 50% time October 1, 1951 to June 30, 
1952 

Thomas Griffith as Research Assistant Physiology Research 
Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term AHT50 

Carol R Anderson as Research Assistant School of Home 
Economics Graduate School Research Funds for the fall quarter 
of 1951-52 at $405 Term CH50 

Ellen A Corcoran as Research Assistant School of Business 
Administration Industrial Relations Center Graduate School Re- 
search Funds for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BH50 

Cletus J Cummiskey as Research Assistant General Education 
Graduate School Research Funds October 1, 1951 to June 15, 1952 
at $1,148 Term CHSO 

David C England as Research Assistant Animal Husbandry 
Graduate School Research Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term 
AHT50 

George D Failes as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Graduate School Research Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 
Term AHT50 

Clara Kanun as Research Assistant Social Science Research 
Center Graduate School Research Funds for 1951-52 at $1,215 
Term BH50 



Duane LeTourneau as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Research Funds for 1951-52 a t  $2,430 Term AHT75 

Shih-I Lu as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and Botany 
Graduate School Research Funds for 1951-52 at  $1,620 Term 
A WTSO * --- - "- 

Charles R Olien as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Graduate School and Research Funds at  $1,350 for 50% 
time July 1 to December 31, 1951 and 33% time January 1 to June 
a n  inco 
OU, LYJL 

Francisco L Raffucci as Research Assistant Surgery Graduate 
School Research Funds July 1 to December 31, 1951 a t  $1,134 
Term CHT70 

Harry W Schroeder as  Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Graduate School Research Funds for 1951-52 a t  $1,620 
Term AHTSO - - - - - - - - - - - - . 

Lavon J Sumption as Research Assistant Animal Husbandry 
Graduate School Research Funds July 16 to September 15, 1951 
at $540 Term CT 

Paul K Peterson as Teaching Assistant Community Program 
Service September I, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at the rate of $1,620 
Term AH50 

Morris W Selfe as Research Assistant Engineering Experi- 
ment Station Research Funds June 16-30, 1951 at  $112 Term CT 
and at  $5599 for 100% time July 1 to September 15, 1951 and 
75% time September 16, 1951 to June 30, 1952 

Herbert E Struss as Research Assistant Dairy Husbandry 
Research Funds for 1951-52 at  $1,620 Term AHT5O 

Eugene J Guy as Research Assistant Agricultural Biochemis- 
try Research Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term AHT50 

Robert L Glass continuation of appointment as Research 
Assistant Agricultural Biochemistry Research Funds September 1, 
1951 to June 30, 1952 at the rate of $1,620 Term AHTSO 

John W Laakso continuat~on of appointment as Research As- 
sistant Agricultural Biochemistry Research Funds September 1, 
1951 to June 30, 1952 at  the rate of $1,620 Term AHT50 

Howard H Olson as Research Assistant Dairy Husbandry 
Research Funds for 1951-52 a t  $1,620 Term AHTSO 

Wayne W Luchsinger as Research Assistant Agricultural Bio- 
chemistry Research Funds for 1951-52 at  $1,620 Term AHT50 

Kenneth A Gilles Research Assistant Agricultural Blochemistry 
Research Funds for 1951-52 at  $1,620 Term AHT50 

John F Tuife as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Research Funds for 1951-52 a t  $1,620 Term AHT50 

Donald H Sherwood as Research Assistant Poultry Husbandry 
and Research Funds at $1,890 for 50% time July 1-31, and October 
1, I951 to June 30, 1952 and 100% time August 1 to September 30, 
1951 -. - -  

Grenaviere Kucera as Research Assistant Pharmacology Re- 
search Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term AHTSO 



Irving Oneson as Research Assistant Physiological Chemistry 
Research Funds August 1-31, 1951 a t  $180 Term CHT67 and as  
Research Fellow September 1 to October 31, 1951 at $493 Terrn 
CHT67 ($4,440 A rate) 

Norman K Jungk as Research Assistant Bacteriology and Im- 
munology Research Funds July 1 to September 30, 1951 at  $405 
Term CHTSO 

Elliot C Dick as Research Assistant Bacteriology and Im- 
munology Research Funds June 16-30, 1951 at $56 Term CHTSO 
and Julv 1. 1951 to March 31. 1952 at  $1.215 Term CHT50 

J Donald Wargo as ~esearch  ~ s s i s t a n t  ~ h y s i o l o ~ y  ~ e s e a r c h  
Funds June 16-30, 1951 at  $56 Term CHT50 and July 1 to August 
31, 1951 at $270 Term CHTSO 

Arnold C Osterberg as Research Assistant Pharmacology Re- 
search Funds July 1 to September 30, 1951 at $405 Term CHT50 

Thomas J Pacholl as Research Assistant Pharmacology Re- 
search Funds July 1 to September 30, 1951 at $405 Term CHTSO 

Masao Atoji as Research Assistant Chemistry Research Funds 
December 16, 1951 to June 30, 1952 at  the rate of $1,620 Term 
A H T 5 0  - - - - - - - 

John E Janssen as Research Assistant Mechanical Engineering 
Research Funds for 1951-52 at $1,215 Term BHT50 

John K Hamilton as Research Assistant Agricultural Bio- 
chemistry Research Funds for 1951-52 at  $1,620 Term AHT50 

Michael T Pallansch continuation of amointment as Research 
Assistant ~g;icultural Biochemistry ~ e s e a i h  Funds September 1, 
1951 to June 30, 1952 at the rate of $1,620 Term AHT50 

Mary A Swaebly as Research Assistant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Research Funds July 1 to August 15, 1951 at  $203 Term 
CHT50 -.. 

Earl G Hammond as Research Assistant Agricultural Bio- 
chemistry Research Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term AHT50 

Eldon G Hill as Research Assistant Poultry Husbandry Re- 
search Funds July 1 to September 30, 1951 at  $729 Term CHT9O 

Edwin R Blakley as Research Assistant Agricultural Biochemis- 
try Research Funds July 1 to December 31, 1951 at  $810 Term 
CHTSO 

Alfonso B Falcone as Research Assistant Agricultural Bio- 
chemistry Research Funds August 16 to December 31, 1951 at $304 
Term CHT25 

Siegfried R Taffs as Research Assistant School of Forestry 
Research Funds for 1951-52 at  $1,344 Term AHT41 

George Christianson as Research Assistant Dairy Husbandry 
Research Funds July 1 to December 31, 1951 at $900 Term CHT56 

William T Battin as Research Assistant Entomology and 
Economic Zoology Research Funds August 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952 
at the rate of $1,620 Term AHT50 

Leo Schatz as Research Assistant Entomology and Economic 
Zoology Research Funds July 1-31, 1951 at $270 Term CT 

Naval Science Building Fund 
Par Value Security Maturity 

58,900.00 United States of America Treas- 
...... ury Savings Notes, Series "A" 5-15-54 

St. Paul Campus Union Construction Fund 
248,400.00 United States of America Treas- 

...... ury Savings Notes, Series "A" 5-15-54 
Special State hid-current 

500,000.00 United States of America Treas- 
ury Notes, 11-1-51 

250,000.00 United States of 
ury Certificates of Indebtedness, 

........................................................................ I-%% 4-1-52 
Staff Endowment Fund 

3,000.00 Lower Nueces River Water sup- 

4-1-69 

Group Investment Fund 
No. of Shares Security Class 

110 Consumers Power Company, no 
par value (purchased from the 
George G.  Eitel Scholarship at  

............................ 6-30-51 market price) Common 
100 Dayton Power and Light Com- 

pany, $7 par value (purchased 
from the George G. Eitel Schol- 
arship 
price) Common 

100 Dow . . .  
par value ................................................... Common 

100 Humble Oil and Refining. Com- - 
pany, no par value ............................... Capital 

500 Illinois Power Company, no par 
value ............................................................................. Common 

200 Minnesota Mining and Manu- 
facturing Company, no par value Common 

100 Monsanto Chemical Company, $5 
par value ........................................................... Common 

32 National City Bank of New 
York. $12.50 uar value (Exer- . . 

~ \ - - - -  

cise of Rights) ................................................ Bank 
660 Public Service Company of Colo- 

rado, $10 par value ............................. Common 
400 St. Paul Fire and Marine In- 

su'rance Company, $12.50- par 
...................................................................... value Capital 

169 

Cost 

58,900.00 

Cost 



Ching-hsi Tsao as  Research Assistant Entomology and Eco- 
nomic Zoology Research Funds for 1951-52 at  $1,620 Term 
AHTSO 

Richard S Adams as Research Assistant Dairy Husbandry 
Research Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term AHT50 

John E Gander as Research Assistant Dairy Husbandry 
Research Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term AHT50 

Robert C Hildreth as Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Research Funds at  $1,080 for 50% time July 1-31 
and October 1 to December 31. 1951 and 100% time August 1 to - 
September 30, 1951 

Howard G Ehrlich as Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Research Funds July 1 to December 31, 1951 at $810 
Term CHT50 

Myrtle A Norquist as Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Research funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term AHT50 

Elsa L Jackson as Research Ass~stant Plant Pathology and 
Botany Research Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term AHTSO 

Brinton M Dirks as Research Assistant Agricultural Bio- 
chemistry Research Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term AHTSO 

Arthur L Gordon as Research Assistant Agricultural Bio- 
chemistry Research Funds for 1951-52 at $1,620 Term AHT50 

Robert F Drescher as Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Research Funds July 1 to October 31, 1951 at  $540 
Term CHT50 

Richard R Nelson as Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany Research Funds July 1 to September 30, 1951 a t  
$608 Term CHT75 

Robert B Koch continuation of appointment as Research 
Assistant Agricultural Biochemistry Research Funds November 1, 
1951 to June 30, 1952 at the rate of $1,620 Term AHTSO 

Garabed Garabedian as Research Assistant Bacteriology and 
Immunology Research Funds August 1 to December 15, 1951 at  
$608 Term CHT50 

James H Whittem as Research Assistant Bacteriology and 
Immunology Research Funds for the fall quarter of 1951-52 at  
$405 Term CHT5O 

Nathaniel A Buchwald as Research Assistaa Anatomy Re- 
search Funds July 1 to September 15, 1951 at $338 Term CHT5O 

Oleg Jardetzky as Research Assistant Physiology Research 
Funds July 1 to September 15, 1951 at  $338 Term CHTSO 

George H Gifford as Research Assistant Bacteriology and 
Immunolo~v Research Funds August 1 to Se~tember 15. 1951 at 
$203 T ~ ~ G - C H T S O  

- 
Ovidio J Mira as Research Assistant Bacteriology and Im- 

munologv Research Funds for the fall auarter of 1951-52 at $405 
Term C H T ~ O  

Perry Morgan as Research Assistant Bacteriology and Im- 
munology Research Funds July 1 to September 30, 1951 at  $405 
Term CHT50 












































































































































































































































	09-047
	09-048
	09-049
	09-050
	09-051
	09-052
	09-053
	09-054
	09-055
	09-056
	09-057
	09-058
	09-059
	09-060
	09-061
	09-062
	09-063
	09-064
	09-065
	09-066
	09-067
	09-068
	09-069
	09-070
	09-071
	09-072
	09-073
	09-074
	09-075
	09-076
	09-077
	09-078
	09-079
	09-080
	09-081
	09-082
	09-083
	09-084
	09-085
	09-086
	09-087
	09-088
	09-089
	09-090
	09-091
	09-092
	09-093
	09-094
	09-095
	09-096
	09-097
	09-098
	09-099
	09-100
	09-101
	09-102
	09-103
	09-104
	09-105
	09-106
	09-107
	09-108
	09-109
	09-110
	09-111
	09-112
	09-113
	09-114
	09-115
	09-116
	09-117
	09-118
	09-119
	09-120
	09-121
	09-122
	09-123
	09-124
	09-125
	09-126
	09-127
	09-128
	09-129
	09-130
	09-131
	09-132
	09-133
	09-134
	09-135
	09-136
	09-137
	09-138
	09-139
	09-140
	09-141
	09-142
	09-143
	09-144
	09-145
	09-146
	09-147
	09-148
	09-149
	09-150
	09-151
	09-152
	09-153
	09-154
	09-155
	09-156
	09-157
	09-158
	09-159
	09-160
	09-161
	09-162
	09-163
	09-164
	09-166
	09-167
	09-168
	09-169
	09-170
	09-171
	09-172
	09-173
	09-174
	09-175
	09-176
	09-177
	09-1776
	09-178
	09-179
	09-180
	09-181
	09-182
	09-183
	09-184
	09-185
	09-186
	09-187
	09-188
	09-189
	09-191
	09-192
	09-193
	09-194
	09-195

